

POST OFFICE BOX 219 - SALADO, TEXAS 76571 - 254.947.5060

VILLAGE OF SALADO RESOLUTION

No. 009

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, PROCLAIMING SEPTEMBER 11, 2002, AS A DAY OF REMEMBRANCE, COMMEMORATING THE LIVES OF PERSONS WHO PERISHED IN THE TERRORIST ATTACKS ON THIS DATE, SEPTEMBER 11, 2001.

WHEREAS, There were Americans and members of international communities whose lives were lost in the New York City Twin Towers, the Washington Pentagon, and in the plane crash in Pennsylvania, persons who lived day-to-day lives like those of us here in Salado

WHEREAS, There were also fire-fighters and police officers who died in that catastrophe, public safety personnel like those who protect us from harm here in Salado,

WHEREAS, There were also volunteers and professional workers who responded to the need for recovery efforts - not unlike the volunteers and professionals who contribute to the life of this village,

WHEREAS, It is fitting and proper that all persons involved in the September 11th Tragedy should be remembered and honored by Saladoans and all Americans.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT SEPTEMBER 11, 2002, IS PROCLAIMED AS A DAY OF REMEMBRANCE IN SALADO, COMMEMORATING PERSONS LOST AND THOSE WHOSE LIVES HAVE BEEN CHANGED FOREVER AS A RESULT OF THE TERRORIST ATTACKS ON THAT DATE, 2001,

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT FLAGS SHOULD FLY AT HALF MAST AND ALL VILLAGERS SHOULD OBSERVE A MOMENT OF SILENCE AND REFLECTION AT 7:46 A.M., COINCIDING WITH THE MOMENT THE FIRST HIJACKED AIRLINER STRUCK THE NORTH TOWER.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT HOUSES OF WORSHIP SHALL BE ENCOURAGED TO TOLL BELLS AT 9:29 A.M., WHEN THE SECOND TOWER COLLAPSED,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT TOWNSPEOPLE SHALL BE INVITED TO GATHER FOR A BRIEF CEREMONY OF SILENCE, CONCLUDING WITH SINGING OF *GOD BLESS AMERICA*, AT THE INTERSECTION OF ROYAL AND MAIN STREET AT NOON ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2002.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5 DAY OF September, 2002

Mayor Charlotte Douglass

ATTEST:

Dianna Zulauf. Village Secretary